NOTICE OF MEETING
VILLAGE OF FOX POINT
BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING
SCHWEMER HALL - MUNICIPAL BLDG.
7200 N. SANTA MONICA BLVD.
FOX POINT, WISCONSIN

THURSDAY
MAY 19, 2022
5:00 P.M.

AGENDA
1. Roll Call
2. Board of Appeals Continuing Education. The Village Attorney will present an
update on current laws that affect the Board of Appeals.
3. Approval of the Minutes and Determinations – March 2, 2022 Meeting
4. Case 2022-04: 940 E Wye Lane. The applicant is requesting a variance
pertaining to Section 745-13 B. (3) of the Fox Point Village Code in the A1
Residence District, concerning side yard setback requirements. A side yard
setback of not less than 20 feet from the side yard setback shall be provided for
each side of every building. The request also pertains to Section 756-34 B.,
Exterior Structures regarding the installation of a generator. The applicant is
proposing to install a generator approximately 17 feet from the property line.
5. Case 2022-05: 6936 N Barnett Ln. The applicant is requesting a variance
pertaining to Section 756-34 of the Fox Point Village Code in the A-1 Residence
District, concerning side yard setback requirements. Section 745-13, A-1
Residence District states a side-yard of not less than 20 feet shall be provided for
on each side of every building, which applies to this generator per Section 75634 B. of the Village code. The applicant is proposing to install a generator located
approximately +/- 4 feet into the setback area.
6. Consideration of Board Rules Concerning Meetings. Section 2(b) of the
Rules of Procedure of the Fox Point Board of Appeals says that meetings are
held at the call of the Chair or at the call of any two members. Village staff have
asked the Board of Appeals to consider amending the rule, to establish a regular
monthly or bi-monthly meeting schedule for Board of Appeals meetings. The
Board of Appeals will consider and may act to adopt such an amendment to their
Rules of Procedure.
7. Adjourn
PLEASE NOTE: Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through sign
language interpreters or other auxiliary aids. For additional information or to request these services, contact the Village Clerk at
(414) 351-8900. It is possible that members of, and possibly a quorum of members of, other governmental bodies of the
municipality may be in attendance at the above-stated meeting to gather information; no action will be taken by any governmental
body at the above-stated meeting other than the governmental body specifically referred to above in this notice.
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A meeting of the Fox Point Board of Appeals was held in Schwemer Hall, 7200 N. Santa Monica
Blvd., on Wednesday, March 2, 2022 at 5:00 p.m. The Village Clerk took roll call. Those present
included:
Kurt Ostoic, Chairman
Thomas Dunst
Nancy Filsinger
Scott Ratke
Adam Bazelon (Alternate 2)
Staff members also present were Village Attorney Eric Larson, Building Inspector Michael Rakow, and
Village Clerk Treasurer Kelly Meyer.
Notice of the meeting was provided to the North Shore Now, to all others as required by State open
meetings laws, Village ordinances and posted on the official bulletin boards.
Approval of Minutes of February 10, 2022 Meeting and the Findings of Fact, Decision and
Order
Without objection and by unanimous consent, Chairman Kurt Ostoic and Board of
Appeals approved the February 10, 2022 minutes and the Findings of Fact, Decision
and Order of the last meeting.
Case 2022-02: 8303 N Greenvale Rd.
The applicant is requesting a variance pertaining to Section 745-16 of the Fox Point Village
Code in the B Residence District, concerning front yard setback requirements. A front yard setback
60 feet from the centerline of Greenvale shall be provided for the building. The applicant is proposing
to install an improved garage approximately 8 feet into the setback area.
Village of Fox Point Building Inspector Michael Rakow
Building Inspector Mr. Michael Rakow stated his name and was sworn in to
provide testimony by the Village Clerk Treasurer.
Building Inspector Michael Rakow gave background on Case 2022-02. the applicant would like
to build a garage. If you look at the drawings, page 1 of 4, you will notice that the garage is in the
setback area by approximately 8 feet. That is the reason for the denial.
denial.

Chairman Kurt Ostoic inquired if the encroachment in the setbacks is the only reason for the
Building Inspector Michael Rakow stated that is correct.

Owner’s Representative Rory Palubiski with Fein Design
The Owner’s Representative Rory Palubiski stated his name and was sworn in to
provide testimony by the Village Clerk Treasurer.

Page 1 of 5

VILLAGE OF FOX POINT
BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING
MINUTES AND DETERMINATION
WEDNESDAY, MARCH 2, 2022
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95

Chairman Kurt Ostoic asked Representative Rory Palubiski to offer comments on he placed
the garage where he did in his design.
Representative Rory Palubiski of Fein Design gave background to Case 2022-02.
Representative Rory Palubiski testified the existing home has a one-car garage. It is not deep enough
to fit todays vehicles in it. The structure underneath the concrete floor is all failing. They have a rodent
issue. The thought is that instead of fixing that up, lets make the garage a nice two-car garage so
they can have a vehicle that can park in there. They have an SUV and a truck so they wanted to
design it so that it could fit the vehicles. There would also be a little room for some bikes, garbage
cans, among other miscellaneous items. They wanted to keep the charm of the pristine home with the
two-car garage doors without one big garage door. This would be more of a carriage-style look.
Although this Board is not interested in the overall look, we would match the architectural aspects,
while trying to keep this design copacetic with the rest of the home. All the details would match with
what is going on with the overall appearance. The question of whether they could go further towards
the back of the yard, the way the home is designed, there is a door that is the entrance to the home
from the outside that they would encroach upon and that allows natural light into their mudroom, the
hallway and into the kitchen. That would all be lost and they don’t want to lose that aspect of the
home. In working with this driveway as well, the curve street may not be applicable to the setback
scenario but because of that, their approach to turn into the garage makes it very challenging of a
home just the way it is. The further he would go back into the property; he would be dealing with a
setback there anyway. It is going to make it that much tighter and complicated for a car to pull into the
driveway. That is one of the other reasons they are a little closer to the street than we would like to be
but again in order to design a garage to fit the vehicles in todays standards, this is the minimum
footprint that we came up with. The clients have already invested some money here to be sure that
this will look nice and would fit.
Chairman Kurt Ostoic inquired of Representative Rory Palubiski if it appears that they would
be encroaching on any other neighbor or anything like that.
Representative Rory Palubiski stated no it would not it is simply encroachment upon the side
setback by the road.
Adam Bazelon inquired if the trees are still there in between the garage and the street so it is
blocking the street view.
area.

Representative Rory Palubiski stated they would not be messing with any of the trees in that

Appellant/Owner Lynn Carini
Appellant/Owner stated her name and was sworn in to provide testimony by the
Village Clerk Treasurer.
Appellant/Owner Lynn Carini commented, the large trees to the street would stay, as well as
the ones on the other side of the garage.
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Village Attorney Eric Larson stated if there are no more questions, the Board should close the
testimony.
Closing of Testimony
Motion by Chairman Kurt Ostoic, seconded by Member Thomas Dunst, and
carried unanimously to close testimony at 5:09 p.m.
Village Attorney Eric Larson stated this is a variance. Sometimes the Board is dealing with
special exceptions which has a different set of standards. A variance is standards set by state law.
Therefore, we will review what those standards are. WI State Stat. 62.23 (e) (7) (b), Board of Appeals
shall have the following powers to authorize upon appeal, specific cases such variance from the
terms of the ordinance will not be contrary to the public interest, where owing to special conditions, a
literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance will result in practical difficulty or unnecessary
hardship, so that the spirit of the ordinance shall be observed, public safety and welfare secured, and
substantial justice done. That statement used the phrase unnecessary hardship.
Village Attorney Eric Larson stated there is a subsequent WI State Stat. 62.23 (e) (7) (d), that
defines what unnecessary hardship is. A property owner bears the burden of proving “unnecessary
hardship”, as that term is used in this subdivision for an area variance, by demonstrating that strict
compliance with a zoning ordinance would unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the
property owner’s property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity with the zoning
ordinance unnecessarily burdensome. In all circumstances, a property owner bears the burden of
proving that the unnecessary hardship is based on conditions unique to the property, rather than
considerations personal to the property owner, and that the unnecessary hardship was not created by
the property owner. So those statements are the standards tonight.
Member Nancy Filsinger stated that she believes the circumstances are unique to the
property.
Chairman Kurt Ostoic stated he believe that is true because obviously the lot is not rectangular
and it has a bearing on this. In order to fit the house on the lot, they had to place the home on there
on an angle to begin with.
Member Nancy Filsinger stated it is not encroaching on the neighbor.
Member Thomas Dunst stated there does appear to be some case law that a need for a larger
garage does not qualify. His understand in this case is a different circumstance that is causing this, as
opposed to just a need for the garage.
Village Attorney Eric Larson asked Member Thomas Dunst to articulate why he sees it as a
different circumstance.
Member Thomas Dunst stated it is due to the shape of the lot and the positioning of the home.
Chairman Kurt Ostoic stated the current owners did not build the home this way.
Member Thomas Dunst noted it is possible that they only had a one-car garage because of the
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homes position and lot shape. But there is no way of knowing that.
Member Scott Ratke stated he doesn’t feel that this would create a public safety issue with a larger
garage from what he can see.
Chairman Kurt Ostoic commented, if anything it would give them space to park the cars inside,
which would actually be better.
Member Adam Bazelon inquired if there were any similar cases where requests were made
that were taken up in the last couple of years?
Village Attorney Eric Larson stated it is all based on fact and circumstances presented. That
being said, Attorney Larson does not remember a case with this similar issue coming up in the past.
He further stated, Member Adam Bazelon raises a good question. The one-car versus the two-car
garage. Is it really necessary to have a two-car garage in Fox Point? He does understand the way the
Board is analyzing that and feels the Board is on pretty solid ground. He noted he is not sure if the
Board wants to set a precedence from a one-car to a two-car garage because from time to time, you
will receive other applications.
Chairman Kurt Ostoic stated they way he is looking at this is it doesn’t have to do with a onecar or two-car garage. It is because of the shape of the lot and the road; they really don’t have a lot of
options to expand and make better use of the land.
Village Attorney Eric Larson stated that a question was asked earlier and he wants to be sure
the Board really thinks about it as well. It looks like this encroachment is toward the road and not
toward a neighbor. It also appears to be quite a distance from the actual pavement. This is a road not
likely to be expanded and a neighborhood street. Those are all relevant and raised by your questions.
Member Scott Ratke stated he doesn’t feel they have an alternative here because of the shape
of the lot, as was mentioned already and it is in the publics best interest that the car is in a garage
and not on the road.
Member Thomas Dunst inquired if the right-of-way would affect the Board’s decision.
Village Attorney Eric Larson if they are encroaching on the right-of-way, they are going to have
to get a separate approval. I assume that they are not, but he isn’t sure.
Building Inspector Michael Rakow stated he doesn’t think they are encroaching on the right-ofway, but he would have to take a better look.
Village Attorney Eric Larson stated if they are encroaching on the right-of-way, they will need
the approval of the Village Board.
Board of appeals discussed the uniqueness of the property. Thomas Dunst stated the shape of
the lot and position of the home makes this a unique property and therefore circumstances make it
difficult.
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Building Inspector Michael Rakow stated he will very if the garage would encroach upon the
village right-of-way.
Motion by Member Adam Bazelon, to grant the variance based on the points
made in the Board’s discussion and subject to the village right-of-way
encroachment; if encroaching on the village right-of-way, the variance is subject
to further review and approval by the Village Board.
Seconded by Member Nancy Filsinger.
Scott Ratke___ __
Aye
Thomas Dunst
___ Aye
Adam Bazelon
Aye
Nancy Filsinger __ _ Aye
Kurt Ostoic
__
Aye
Granted by roll call vote, 5-0.
Adjourn
Without objection and by unanimous consent the Board adjourned at 5:21 p.m.
Respectfully Submitted,

Kelly A. Meyer, CMC/WCMC
Village Clerk Treasurer
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VILLAGE OF FOX POINT
MILWAUKEE COUNTY
WISCONSIN

VILLAGE HALL

7200 N. SANTA MONICA BLVD.
FOX POINT WI 53217-3505
414-351-8900
FAX 414-351-8909

VILLAGE OF FOX POINT
NOTICE OF BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING
REQUEST FOR VARIANCE
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Fox Point Board of Appeals will meet in Schwemer
Hall, 7200 N. Santa Monica Blvd, Fox Point, WI, on Thursday, May 19, 2022, at 5:00
p.m. to hear the following appeal:
1. Case 2022-03: 940 E Wye Lane. The applicant is requesting a variance pertaining to
Section 745-13 B. (3) of the Fox Point Village Code in the A1 Residence District,
concerning side yard setback requirements. A side yard setback of not less than 20 feet
from the side yard setback shall be provided for each side of every building. The
request also pertains to Section 756-34 B., Exterior Structures regarding the installation
of a generator. The applicant is proposing to install a generator approximately 17 feet
from the property line.
Any interested party may attend this meeting and be heard concerning this case.
The applications, drawings, and related materials are available for viewing in the office
of the Village Clerk/Treasurer, Monday through Thursday from 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. and
on Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon.

Kelly A. Meyer, CMC/WCMC
Village Clerk Treasurer
Notice Sent:
Posted:

[April 25, 2022]
[April 25, 2022]

VILLAGE OF FOX POINT

Village of Fox Point GIS

7200 North Santa Monica Blvd
Fox Point, WI 53217
(414) 351-8900

940 E Wye Lane
DISCLAIMER: The Village of Fox Point Does not guarantee the
accuracy of the material contained here in and is not responsible for
any misuse or misrepresentation of this information or its derivatives.

SCALE: 1" =

188 '

2,257.00

Print Date:

3/30/2022

§ 745-13. A-1 Residence District.
A.

Uses. In an A-1 Residence District, no building or premises, unless otherwise
provided in this chapter, shall be erected or used except for dwelling, together with
accessory uses incident to the permitted use, provided always accessory use does
not constitute or become a public or private nuisance.

B.

Areas and yards. In an A-1 Residence District, no building may be erected, enlarged
or altered except in conformity with the following:
(1) The open area of a lot on which a dwelling is erected or proposed to be erected,
together with the area of abutting land reserved for highway purposes, whether
private or public, to the center line thereof, shall not be reduced to less than
40,000 square feet for each family. No building not erected for a dwelling shall
occupy more than 10% of the gross area of the lot or exceed a height of 25
feet.
(2) A front yard of not less than 30 feet shall be provided for every building on a
lot for which a setback is not hereinafter provided for. Every building shall be
set back from the center line of each adjoining street or area reserved for
highway purposes, or any extension or separated portion thereof hereafter
established, not less than the street setback specified upon the Official Zoning
Map, except that the following reductions may be made for corner lots from
the setbacks specified on the Official Zoning Map: five feet when width of lot
is more than 80 feet but less than 90 feet; 10 feet when width of lot is more
than 70 feet but less than 80 feet; and 15 feet when the width of lot is 70 feet
or less; provided, however, that no setback will be less than 15 feet plus 1/2
the width of the abutting road or area reserved for highway purposes.
[Amended 9-11-2012 by Ord. No. 2012-11]
(3) A side yard of not less than 20 feet shall be provided for on each side of every
building, except that in the case of lots existing as of May 6, 1958, and less
than 100 feet in width measured at the narrowest place adjacent to the location
of the dwelling, the side yard may be reduced by 1/4 of the difference between
said width and 100 feet; provided, however, that the side yard shall in no event
be less than 15 feet.
(4) A rear yard of not less than 20 feet shall be provided for every building.
(5) Every lot on which a building is erected shall have a minimum width of 120
feet.
(6) No single-family residence built or existing in this district shall have a height
greater than 40 feet from the grade abutting the structure on the front side of
the structure, with the exception in that, upon application to the Board of
Appeals, the Board of Appeals may grant a special exception on a lot of not
less than 80,000 square feet in total area upon the following criteria:
[Amended 2-9-2021 by Ord. No. 2021-01]
(a) Special exceptions to the height limitations as hereinbefore set forth may
:1

§ 745-13

§ 745-13

be granted by the Board of Appeals upon consideration of the following:
[1] Reasonable compatibility with the character of the immediate
neighborhood.
[2] Whether there will be unreasonable interference with the aesthetics
and scenic views of residences in the surrounding area.
[3] Compatibility of the overall size of the structure in relation to the
size of the lot.
(b) For any special exception granted, an additional two feet of setback on all
sides of the structure is required for each foot of additional height
allowed.
(c) In no event shall the Board of Appeals grant a special exception allowing
a height greater than 55 feet.
(d) For purposes of this subsection, the height of the building shall include
the highest roof point of any interior portion of the structure which can be
occupied, including but not limited to attic and storage structures and
observatories which accommodate entry or occupancy by a person, but
shall not include roof attachments such as chimneys, antennas or
decorative cupolas.1
(e) The special exceptions herein are not deemed to be variances from this
chapter, but an allowed height upon satisfactory compliance with the
foregoing conditions.
(f)

1.

The Clerk/Treasurer shall provide notice of Board of Appeals
proceedings under this subsection to owners or occupants of properties
the boundaries of which are within 500 feet of any boundary of the
subject property.

Editor's Note: Amended at time of adoption of Code (see Ch. 1, General Provisions, Art. II).

:2

§ 756-34. Air conditioning and refrigeration systems and backup generator
installations.
A.

Permit requirements.
(1) Permit required. Except as hereinafter provided, before proceeding with the
construction, erection or installation of any air-cooled, water-cooled or
mechanically cooled air-conditioning or refrigeration system or unit or backup
generator installations, in or to serve any building, a permit shall first be
obtained from the Building Inspector.
(2) Permits shall not be required for the installation of any air-conditioning or
refrigeration system or unit that does not use water for cooling and where the
source of operating power is obtained by plugging in an electrical cord
connection to an electrical outlet. This subsection shall be applicable to
portable units.
(3) Application for a permit shall be made by the installing contractor upon a form
provided by the Building Inspector, shall be filled out completely and shall
provide the following information:
(a) Name and address of contractor.
(b) Location of premises where installation is proposed.
(c) Name and address of owner.
(d) Location of unit on premises, including distance to lot lines for exterior
apparatus.
(e) Manufacturer's identification, classification and size of unit.
(f)

Nature of coolant, if applicable.

(g) If water cooled, source of water and method of discharging wastewater.
(Refer to Department of Building Inspection.)1
(h) Where water conservation devices are required, manufacturer's name,
identification, classification and size of equipment.
(i)
B.

1.

Such additional information as shall be required by the Building
Inspector.

Exterior structures. Where any unit of an air-conditioning or refrigeration system or
backup generator installation is located outside of the structure, said unit shall
comply with setback requirements for accessory structures as set forth in the
Chapter 745, Zoning, and said location shall be subject to approval of the Building
Inspector. Said location shall not, by noise or sight, be detrimental to adjoining
property. As an exception to the requirements of this subsection, however, the

Editor's Note: Amended at time of adoption of Code (see Ch. 1, General Provisions, Art. II).

:1

§ 756-34

§ 756-34

Village Manager may authorize a temporary backup generator installation to be
located anywhere on a lot if the Village Manager finds that the generator serves
a public purpose and will be removed no later than 12 months from the date of
the approval, subject to the temporary structure approval procedure described in
§ 745-7D of this Code. [Amended 2-12-2010 by Ord. No. 2010-02]

:2

Menu

(e) Board of appeals.
1. The council which enacts zoning regulations pursuant to this section shall by ordinance provide for the
appointment of a board of appeals, and shall provide in such regulations that said board of appeals may, in
appropriate cases and subject to appropriate conditions and safeguards, make special exceptions to the
terms of the ordinance in harmony with its general purpose and intent and in accordance with general or
specific rules therein contained. Nothing in this subdivision shall preclude the granting of special exceptions
by the city plan commission or the common council in accordance with the zoning regulations adopted
pursuant to this section which were in effect on July 7, 1973 or adopted after that date.
2. The board of appeals shall consist of 5 members appointed by the mayor subject to confirmation of the
common council for terms of 3 years, except that of those first appointed one shall serve for one year, 2 for 2
years and 2 for 3 years. The members of the board shall serve at such compensation to be fixed by ordinance,
and shall be removable by the mayor for cause upon written charges and after public hearing. The mayor
shall designate one of the members as chairperson. The board may employ a secretary and other employees.
Vacancies shall be filled for the unexpired terms of members whose terms become vacant. The mayor shall
appoint, for staggered terms of 3 years, 2 alternate members of such board, in addition to the 5 members
above provided for. Annually, the mayor shall designate one of the alternate members as 1st alternate and
the other as 2nd alternate. The 1st alternate shall act, with full power, only when a member of the board
refuses to vote because of interest or when a member is absent. The 2nd alternate shall so act only when the
1st alternate so refuses or is absent or when more than one member of the board so refuses or is absent.
The above provisions, with regard to removal and the filling of vacancies, shall apply to such alternates.
3. The board shall adopt rules in accordance with the provisions of any ordinance adopted pursuant to this
section. Meetings of the board shall be held at the call of the chairperson and at such other times as the
board may determine. The chairperson, or in the chairperson's absence, the acting chairperson, may
administer oaths and compel the attendance of witnesses. All meetings of the board shall be open to the
public. The board shall keep minutes of its proceedings, showing the vote of each member upon each
question, or, if absent or failing to vote, indicating such fact, and shall keep records of its examinations and
other official actions, all of which shall be immediately filed in the office of the board and shall be a public
record.
3m. If a quorum is present, the board of appeals may take action under this subsection by a majority vote of the
members present.
4. Appeals to the board of appeals may be taken by any person aggrieved or by any officer, department, board or
bureau of the city affected by any decision of the administrative officer. Such appeal shall be taken within a
reasonable time, as provided by the rules of the board, by filing with the officer from whom the appeal is
taken and with the board of appeals a notice of appeal specifying the grounds thereof. The officer from
whom the appeal is taken shall forthwith transmit to the board all the papers constituting the record upon
which the action appealed from was taken.
5. An appeal shall stay all legal proceedings in furtherance of the action appealed from, unless the officer from
whom the appeal is taken certifies to the board of appeals after the notice of appeal shall have been filed
with the officer, that by reason of facts stated in the certificate a stay would, in the officer's opinion, cause
imminent peril to life or property. In such case proceedings shall not be stayed otherwise than by a
restraining order which may be granted by the board of appeals or by a court of record on application, on
notice to the officer from whom the appeal is taken, and on due cause shown.
6. The board of appeals shall fix a reasonable time for the hearing of the appeal or other matter referred to it, and
give public notice thereof, as well as due notice to the parties in interest, and decide the same within a
reasonable time. Upon the hearing any party may appear in person or by agent or by attorney. In any action
involving a listed property, as defined in s. 44.31 (4), the board shall consider any suggested alternatives or
recommended decision submitted by the landmarks commission or the planning commission.
7.
a. In this subdivision, “ area variance” means a modification to a dimensional, physical, or locational
requirement such as a setback, frontage, height, bulk, or density restriction for a structure that is granted
by the board of appeals under this paragraph. In this subdivision, “use variance” means an authorization
by the board of appeals under this paragraph for the use of land for a purpose that is otherwise not
allowed or is prohibited by the applicable zoning ordinance.
b. The board of appeals shall have the following powers: To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged there is
error in any order, requirement, decision, or determination made by an administrative official in the

enforcement of this section or of any ordinance adopted pursuant thereto; to hear and decide special
exception to the terms of the ordinance upon which such board is required to pass under such ordinance;
to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance from the terms of the ordinance as will not be
contrary to the public interest, where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions
of the ordinance will result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship, so that the spirit of the
ordinance shall be observed, public safety and welfare secured, and substantial justice done.
c. The board may permit in appropriate cases, and subject to appropriate conditions and safeguards in harmony
with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance, a building or premises to be erected or used for
such public utility purposes in any location which is reasonably necessary for the public convenience and
welfare.
d. A property owner bears the burden of proving “unnecessary hardship," as that term is used in this
subdivision, for an area variance, by demonstrating that strict compliance with a zoning ordinance would
unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property owner's property for a permitted
purpose or would render conformity with the zoning ordinance unnecessarily burdensome or, for a use
variance, by demonstrating that strict compliance with a zoning ordinance would leave the property owner
with no reasonable use of the property in the absence of a variance. In all circumstances, a property
owner bears the burden of proving that the unnecessary hardship is based on conditions unique to the
property, rather than considerations personal to the property owner, and that the unnecessary hardship
was not created by the property owner.
e. The council of a city may enact an ordinance specifying an expiration date for a variance granted under this
subdivision if that date relates to a specific date by which the action authorized by the variance must be
commenced or completed. If no such ordinance is in effect at the time a variance is granted, or if the board
of appeals does not specify an expiration date for the variance, a variance granted under this subdivision
does not expire unless, at the time it is granted, the board of appeals specifies in the variance a specific
date by which the action authorized by the variance must be commenced or completed. An ordinance
enacted after April 5, 2012, may not specify an expiration date for a variance that was granted before April
5, 2012.
f. A variance granted under this subdivision runs with the land.
8. In exercising the above mentioned powers such board may, in conformity with the provisions of such section,
reverse or affirm, wholly or partly, or may modify the order, requirement, decision or determination
appealed from, and may make such order, requirement, decision or determination as ought to be made, and
to that end shall have all the powers of the officer from whom the appeal is taken, and may issue or direct
the issue of a permit.
10. Any person or persons, jointly or severally aggrieved by any decision of the board of appeals, or any taxpayer,
or any officer, department, board or bureau of the municipality, may, within 30 days after the filing of the
decision in the office of the board of appeals, commence an action seeking the remedy available by
certiorari. The court shall not stay proceedings upon the decision appealed from, but may, on application, on
notice to the board of appeals and on due cause shown, grant a restraining order. The board of appeals shall
not be required to return the original papers acted upon by it, but it shall be sufficient to return certified or
sworn copies thereof. If necessary for the proper disposition of the matter, the court may take evidence, or
appoint a referee to take evidence and report findings of fact and conclusions of law as it directs, which shall
constitute a part of the proceedings upon which the determination of the court shall be made. The court may
reverse or affirm, wholly or partly, or may modify, the decision brought up for review.
14. Costs shall not be allowed against the board unless it shall appear to the court that the board acted with gross
negligence or in bad faith, or with malice, in making the decision appealed from.
15. All issues in any proceedings under this section shall have preference over all other civil actions and
proceedings.
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Section 18. 62.23 (7) (e) 7. a. of the statutes is created to read:
62.23 (7) (e) 7. a. In this subdivision, “area variance” means a modification to a dimensional, physical, or locational
requirement such as a setback, frontage, height, bulk, or density restriction for a structure that is granted by the board of appeals
under this paragraph. In this subdivision, “use variance” means an authorization by the board of appeals under this paragraph for
the use of land for a purpose that is otherwise not allowed or is prohibited by the applicable zoning ordinance.
Section 19. 62.23 (7) (e) 7. d. of the statutes is created to read:
62.23 (7) (e) 7. d. A property owner bears the burden of proving “unnecessary hardship," as that term is used in this
subdivision, for an area variance, by demonstrating that strict compliance with a zoning ordinance would unreasonably prevent the
property owner from using the property owner's property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity with the zoning
ordinance unnecessarily burdensome or, for a use variance, by demonstrating that strict compliance with a zoning ordinance would
leave the property owner with no reasonable use of the property in the absence of a variance. In all circumstances, a property
owner bears the burden of proving that the unnecessary hardship is based on conditions unique to the property, rather than
considerations personal to the property owner, and that the unnecessary hardship was not created by the property owner
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Kelly Meyer
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Michael Rakow
Wednesday, April 13, 2022 9:16 AM
Kelly Meyer
FW: 3936 Barnett generator

Regards,
Michael Rakow
Building Inspector

7200 N Santa Monica Blvd
Fox Point, WI 53217
(414) 247 6622
www.villageoffoxpoint.com

From: Alok Maskara <amaskara@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 13, 2022 8:43 AM
To: Michael Rakow <mrakow@villageoffoxpoint.com>
Subject: Re: 3936 Barnett generator
Yes, thanks
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐
Alok Maskara
Email: amaskara@gmail.com
Mobile: +1 203 984 9859
On Apr 13, 2022, at 2:40 PM, Michael Rakow <mrakow@villageoffoxpoint.com> wrote:

Are you referring to 6936 N Barnett Ln? 3936 N Barnett does not exist.

Regards,
Michael Rakow
Building Inspector

1

7200 N Santa Monica Blvd
Fox Point, WI 53217
(414) 247 6622
www.villageoffoxpoint.com

From: Alok Maskara <amaskara@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, April 4, 2022 7:05 PM
To: Michael Rakow <mrakow@villageoffoxpoint.com>; Scott Brandmeier <sbrandmeier@villageoffoxpoint.com>
Subject: 3936 Barnett generator
Mike, Scott,
You should know that we find the generator at 3936 N barnett to be very noisy and want the village to enforce the 40ft
rule/code.
We are good friends with Kimmel family and have only appreciation for them as our neighbors. I believe that their
contractors did a poor job and should be forced to follow the village rules.
Please DO NOT approve the variance !

2

3

‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐
Alok Maskara
Email: amaskara@gmail.com
Mobile: +1 203 984 9859
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VILLAGE OF FOX POINT
MILWAUKEE COUNTY
WISCONSIN

VILLAGE HALL

7200 N. SANTA MONICA BLVD.
FOX POINT WI 53217-3505
414-351-8900
FAX 414-351-8909

VILLAGE OF FOX POINT
NOTICE OF BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING
REQUEST FOR VARIANCE
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Fox Point Board of Appeals will meet in Schwemer
Hall, 7200 N. Santa Monica Blvd, Fox Point, WI, on Thursday, May 19, 2022 at 5:00
p.m. to hear the following appeal:
1. Case 2022-05: 6936 N Barnett Ln. The applicant is requesting a variance pertaining
to Section 756-34 of the Fox Point Village Code in the A-1 Residence District,
concerning side yard setback requirements. Section 745-13, A-1 Residence District
states a side-yard of not less than 20 feet shall be provided for on each side of every
building, which applies to this generator per Section 756-34 B. of the Village code. The
applicant is proposing to install a generator located approximately +/- 4 feet into the
setback area.
Any interested party may attend this meeting and be heard concerning this case.
The applications, drawings, and related materials are available for viewing in the office
of the Village Clerk/Treasurer, Monday through Thursday from 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. and
on Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon.

Kelly A. Meyer, CMC/WCMC
Village Clerk Treasurer
Notice Sent:
Posted:

[April 25, 2022]
[April 25, 2022]

VILLAGE OF FOX POINT

Village of Fox Point GIS

7200 North Santa Monica Blvd
Fox Point, WI 53217
(414) 351-8900

6936 N Barnett Ln
DISCLAIMER: The Village of Fox Point Does not guarantee the
accuracy of the material contained here in and is not responsible for
any misuse or misrepresentation of this information or its derivatives.

SCALE: 1" =

188 '

2,257.00

Print Date:

3/4/2022

§ 745-13. A-1 Residence District.
A.

Uses. In an A-1 Residence District, no building or premises, unless otherwise
provided in this chapter, shall be erected or used except for dwelling, together with
accessory uses incident to the permitted use, provided always accessory use does
not constitute or become a public or private nuisance.

B.

Areas and yards. In an A-1 Residence District, no building may be erected, enlarged
or altered except in conformity with the following:
(1) The open area of a lot on which a dwelling is erected or proposed to be erected,
together with the area of abutting land reserved for highway purposes, whether
private or public, to the center line thereof, shall not be reduced to less than
40,000 square feet for each family. No building not erected for a dwelling shall
occupy more than 10% of the gross area of the lot or exceed a height of 25
feet.
(2) A front yard of not less than 30 feet shall be provided for every building on a
lot for which a setback is not hereinafter provided for. Every building shall be
set back from the center line of each adjoining street or area reserved for
highway purposes, or any extension or separated portion thereof hereafter
established, not less than the street setback specified upon the Official Zoning
Map, except that the following reductions may be made for corner lots from
the setbacks specified on the Official Zoning Map: five feet when width of lot
is more than 80 feet but less than 90 feet; 10 feet when width of lot is more
than 70 feet but less than 80 feet; and 15 feet when the width of lot is 70 feet
or less; provided, however, that no setback will be less than 15 feet plus 1/2
the width of the abutting road or area reserved for highway purposes.
[Amended 9-11-2012 by Ord. No. 2012-11]
(3) A side yard of not less than 20 feet shall be provided for on each side of every
building, except that in the case of lots existing as of May 6, 1958, and less
than 100 feet in width measured at the narrowest place adjacent to the location
of the dwelling, the side yard may be reduced by 1/4 of the difference between
said width and 100 feet; provided, however, that the side yard shall in no event
be less than 15 feet.
(4) A rear yard of not less than 20 feet shall be provided for every building.
(5) Every lot on which a building is erected shall have a minimum width of 120
feet.
(6) No single-family residence built or existing in this district shall have a height
greater than 40 feet from the grade abutting the structure on the front side of
the structure, with the exception in that, upon application to the Board of
Appeals, the Board of Appeals may grant a special exception on a lot of not
less than 80,000 square feet in total area upon the following criteria:
[Amended 2-9-2021 by Ord. No. 2021-01]
(a) Special exceptions to the height limitations as hereinbefore set forth may
:1

§ 745-13

§ 745-13

be granted by the Board of Appeals upon consideration of the following:
[1] Reasonable compatibility with the character of the immediate
neighborhood.
[2] Whether there will be unreasonable interference with the aesthetics
and scenic views of residences in the surrounding area.
[3] Compatibility of the overall size of the structure in relation to the
size of the lot.
(b) For any special exception granted, an additional two feet of setback on all
sides of the structure is required for each foot of additional height
allowed.
(c) In no event shall the Board of Appeals grant a special exception allowing
a height greater than 55 feet.
(d) For purposes of this subsection, the height of the building shall include
the highest roof point of any interior portion of the structure which can be
occupied, including but not limited to attic and storage structures and
observatories which accommodate entry or occupancy by a person, but
shall not include roof attachments such as chimneys, antennas or
decorative cupolas.1
(e) The special exceptions herein are not deemed to be variances from this
chapter, but an allowed height upon satisfactory compliance with the
foregoing conditions.
(f)

1.

The Clerk/Treasurer shall provide notice of Board of Appeals
proceedings under this subsection to owners or occupants of properties
the boundaries of which are within 500 feet of any boundary of the
subject property.

Editor's Note: Amended at time of adoption of Code (see Ch. 1, General Provisions, Art. II).
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§ 756-34. Air conditioning and refrigeration systems and backup generator
installations.
A.

Permit requirements.
(1) Permit required. Except as hereinafter provided, before proceeding with the
construction, erection or installation of any air-cooled, water-cooled or
mechanically cooled air-conditioning or refrigeration system or unit or backup
generator installations, in or to serve any building, a permit shall first be
obtained from the Building Inspector.
(2) Permits shall not be required for the installation of any air-conditioning or
refrigeration system or unit that does not use water for cooling and where the
source of operating power is obtained by plugging in an electrical cord
connection to an electrical outlet. This subsection shall be applicable to
portable units.
(3) Application for a permit shall be made by the installing contractor upon a form
provided by the Building Inspector, shall be filled out completely and shall
provide the following information:
(a) Name and address of contractor.
(b) Location of premises where installation is proposed.
(c) Name and address of owner.
(d) Location of unit on premises, including distance to lot lines for exterior
apparatus.
(e) Manufacturer's identification, classification and size of unit.
(f)

Nature of coolant, if applicable.

(g) If water cooled, source of water and method of discharging wastewater.
(Refer to Department of Building Inspection.)1
(h) Where water conservation devices are required, manufacturer's name,
identification, classification and size of equipment.
(i)
B.

1.

Such additional information as shall be required by the Building
Inspector.

Exterior structures. Where any unit of an air-conditioning or refrigeration system or
backup generator installation is located outside of the structure, said unit shall
comply with setback requirements for accessory structures as set forth in the
Chapter 745, Zoning, and said location shall be subject to approval of the Building
Inspector. Said location shall not, by noise or sight, be detrimental to adjoining
property. As an exception to the requirements of this subsection, however, the

Editor's Note: Amended at time of adoption of Code (see Ch. 1, General Provisions, Art. II).

:1

§ 756-34

§ 756-34

Village Manager may authorize a temporary backup generator installation to be
located anywhere on a lot if the Village Manager finds that the generator serves
a public purpose and will be removed no later than 12 months from the date of
the approval, subject to the temporary structure approval procedure described in
§ 745-7D of this Code. [Amended 2-12-2010 by Ord. No. 2010-02]

:2
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(e) Board of appeals.
1. The council which enacts zoning regulations pursuant to this section shall by ordinance provide for the
appointment of a board of appeals, and shall provide in such regulations that said board of appeals may, in
appropriate cases and subject to appropriate conditions and safeguards, make special exceptions to the
terms of the ordinance in harmony with its general purpose and intent and in accordance with general or
specific rules therein contained. Nothing in this subdivision shall preclude the granting of special exceptions
by the city plan commission or the common council in accordance with the zoning regulations adopted
pursuant to this section which were in effect on July 7, 1973 or adopted after that date.
2. The board of appeals shall consist of 5 members appointed by the mayor subject to confirmation of the
common council for terms of 3 years, except that of those first appointed one shall serve for one year, 2 for 2
years and 2 for 3 years. The members of the board shall serve at such compensation to be fixed by ordinance,
and shall be removable by the mayor for cause upon written charges and after public hearing. The mayor
shall designate one of the members as chairperson. The board may employ a secretary and other employees.
Vacancies shall be filled for the unexpired terms of members whose terms become vacant. The mayor shall
appoint, for staggered terms of 3 years, 2 alternate members of such board, in addition to the 5 members
above provided for. Annually, the mayor shall designate one of the alternate members as 1st alternate and
the other as 2nd alternate. The 1st alternate shall act, with full power, only when a member of the board
refuses to vote because of interest or when a member is absent. The 2nd alternate shall so act only when the
1st alternate so refuses or is absent or when more than one member of the board so refuses or is absent.
The above provisions, with regard to removal and the filling of vacancies, shall apply to such alternates.
3. The board shall adopt rules in accordance with the provisions of any ordinance adopted pursuant to this
section. Meetings of the board shall be held at the call of the chairperson and at such other times as the
board may determine. The chairperson, or in the chairperson's absence, the acting chairperson, may
administer oaths and compel the attendance of witnesses. All meetings of the board shall be open to the
public. The board shall keep minutes of its proceedings, showing the vote of each member upon each
question, or, if absent or failing to vote, indicating such fact, and shall keep records of its examinations and
other official actions, all of which shall be immediately filed in the office of the board and shall be a public
record.
3m. If a quorum is present, the board of appeals may take action under this subsection by a majority vote of the
members present.
4. Appeals to the board of appeals may be taken by any person aggrieved or by any officer, department, board or
bureau of the city affected by any decision of the administrative officer. Such appeal shall be taken within a
reasonable time, as provided by the rules of the board, by filing with the officer from whom the appeal is
taken and with the board of appeals a notice of appeal specifying the grounds thereof. The officer from
whom the appeal is taken shall forthwith transmit to the board all the papers constituting the record upon
which the action appealed from was taken.
5. An appeal shall stay all legal proceedings in furtherance of the action appealed from, unless the officer from
whom the appeal is taken certifies to the board of appeals after the notice of appeal shall have been filed
with the officer, that by reason of facts stated in the certificate a stay would, in the officer's opinion, cause
imminent peril to life or property. In such case proceedings shall not be stayed otherwise than by a
restraining order which may be granted by the board of appeals or by a court of record on application, on
notice to the officer from whom the appeal is taken, and on due cause shown.
6. The board of appeals shall fix a reasonable time for the hearing of the appeal or other matter referred to it, and
give public notice thereof, as well as due notice to the parties in interest, and decide the same within a
reasonable time. Upon the hearing any party may appear in person or by agent or by attorney. In any action
involving a listed property, as defined in s. 44.31 (4), the board shall consider any suggested alternatives or
recommended decision submitted by the landmarks commission or the planning commission.
7.
a. In this subdivision, “ area variance” means a modification to a dimensional, physical, or locational
requirement such as a setback, frontage, height, bulk, or density restriction for a structure that is granted
by the board of appeals under this paragraph. In this subdivision, “use variance” means an authorization
by the board of appeals under this paragraph for the use of land for a purpose that is otherwise not
allowed or is prohibited by the applicable zoning ordinance.
b. The board of appeals shall have the following powers: To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged there is
error in any order, requirement, decision, or determination made by an administrative official in the

enforcement of this section or of any ordinance adopted pursuant thereto; to hear and decide special
exception to the terms of the ordinance upon which such board is required to pass under such ordinance;
to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance from the terms of the ordinance as will not be
contrary to the public interest, where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions
of the ordinance will result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship, so that the spirit of the
ordinance shall be observed, public safety and welfare secured, and substantial justice done.
c. The board may permit in appropriate cases, and subject to appropriate conditions and safeguards in harmony
with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance, a building or premises to be erected or used for
such public utility purposes in any location which is reasonably necessary for the public convenience and
welfare.
d. A property owner bears the burden of proving “unnecessary hardship," as that term is used in this
subdivision, for an area variance, by demonstrating that strict compliance with a zoning ordinance would
unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property owner's property for a permitted
purpose or would render conformity with the zoning ordinance unnecessarily burdensome or, for a use
variance, by demonstrating that strict compliance with a zoning ordinance would leave the property owner
with no reasonable use of the property in the absence of a variance. In all circumstances, a property
owner bears the burden of proving that the unnecessary hardship is based on conditions unique to the
property, rather than considerations personal to the property owner, and that the unnecessary hardship
was not created by the property owner.
e. The council of a city may enact an ordinance specifying an expiration date for a variance granted under this
subdivision if that date relates to a specific date by which the action authorized by the variance must be
commenced or completed. If no such ordinance is in effect at the time a variance is granted, or if the board
of appeals does not specify an expiration date for the variance, a variance granted under this subdivision
does not expire unless, at the time it is granted, the board of appeals specifies in the variance a specific
date by which the action authorized by the variance must be commenced or completed. An ordinance
enacted after April 5, 2012, may not specify an expiration date for a variance that was granted before April
5, 2012.
f. A variance granted under this subdivision runs with the land.
8. In exercising the above mentioned powers such board may, in conformity with the provisions of such section,
reverse or affirm, wholly or partly, or may modify the order, requirement, decision or determination
appealed from, and may make such order, requirement, decision or determination as ought to be made, and
to that end shall have all the powers of the officer from whom the appeal is taken, and may issue or direct
the issue of a permit.
10. Any person or persons, jointly or severally aggrieved by any decision of the board of appeals, or any taxpayer,
or any officer, department, board or bureau of the municipality, may, within 30 days after the filing of the
decision in the office of the board of appeals, commence an action seeking the remedy available by
certiorari. The court shall not stay proceedings upon the decision appealed from, but may, on application, on
notice to the board of appeals and on due cause shown, grant a restraining order. The board of appeals shall
not be required to return the original papers acted upon by it, but it shall be sufficient to return certified or
sworn copies thereof. If necessary for the proper disposition of the matter, the court may take evidence, or
appoint a referee to take evidence and report findings of fact and conclusions of law as it directs, which shall
constitute a part of the proceedings upon which the determination of the court shall be made. The court may
reverse or affirm, wholly or partly, or may modify, the decision brought up for review.
14. Costs shall not be allowed against the board unless it shall appear to the court that the board acted with gross
negligence or in bad faith, or with malice, in making the decision appealed from.
15. All issues in any proceedings under this section shall have preference over all other civil actions and
proceedings.
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Section 18. 62.23 (7) (e) 7. a. of the statutes is created to read:
62.23 (7) (e) 7. a. In this subdivision, “area variance” means a modification to a dimensional, physical, or locational
requirement such as a setback, frontage, height, bulk, or density restriction for a structure that is granted by the board of appeals
under this paragraph. In this subdivision, “use variance” means an authorization by the board of appeals under this paragraph for
the use of land for a purpose that is otherwise not allowed or is prohibited by the applicable zoning ordinance.
Section 19. 62.23 (7) (e) 7. d. of the statutes is created to read:
62.23 (7) (e) 7. d. A property owner bears the burden of proving “unnecessary hardship," as that term is used in this
subdivision, for an area variance, by demonstrating that strict compliance with a zoning ordinance would unreasonably prevent the
property owner from using the property owner's property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity with the zoning
ordinance unnecessarily burdensome or, for a use variance, by demonstrating that strict compliance with a zoning ordinance would
leave the property owner with no reasonable use of the property in the absence of a variance. In all circumstances, a property
owner bears the burden of proving that the unnecessary hardship is based on conditions unique to the property, rather than
considerations personal to the property owner, and that the unnecessary hardship was not created by the property owner
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